Earnings per share (EPS), EUR 1.21 0.86 0.74 0.51 0.30
Share price, EUR 11.67 8.79 7.43 5.95 4.20
Total shareholders’ return, % 32.3 27.5 29.8 47.9 –28.1
Proposed/actual dividend per share, EUR 0.49 0.35 0.28 0.25 0.23
Equity per share2,3, EUR 5.89 4.98 4.63 4.28 4.06
Shares outstanding3, million 2,591 2,592 2,735 2,846 2,928
Return on equity, % 22.9 18.0 16.9 12.3 7.5
Assets under management, EURbn 161.0 147.6 126.1 110.8 96.5
Cost/income ratio, % 52 56 60 63 64
Tier 1 capital ratio, % 7.1 6.8 7.3 7.3 7.1
Total capital ratio, % 9.8 9.2 9.5 9.3 9.9
Tier 1 capital, EURm 13,147 11,438 10,596 9,754 9,612
Risk–weighted assets, EURbn 185 169 145 134 135
Number of employees (full-time equivalents) 29,248 28,925 28,929 30,674 37,562

Risk adjusted profit, EURm 2,107 1,783
Economic profit, EURm 1,412 1,127
Economic capital4, EURbn 9.3 8.7
EPS, risk adjusted, EUR 0.81 0.67
RAROCAR, % 22.7 20.6
Expected losses, bp 19 20
MCEV, EURm 2,873 2,283

   1 According to previous GAAP, not restated to IFRS.

   2 Equity excluding minority interests and revaluation reserves.

   3 See footnotes to Equity, Note 42.
   4  Annual average.

5 year overview

Quarterly overview

Nordea Annual Report 2006 77

 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1
EURm 2006 2006 2006 2006 2005 2005 2005 2005 2006 2005

Net interest income 1,006 979 957 927 933 920 913 897 3,869 3,663
Net fee and commission income (Note 1) 549 497 521 507 529 469 484 453 2,074 1,935
Net gains/losses on items at fair value 310 224 223 279 184 175 254 152 1,036 765
Equity method 8 17 30 25 21 11 22 13 80 67
Dividend – – 6 – – 1 10 – 6 11
Other income 26 217 48 21 29 25 11 67 312 132

Total operating income 1,899 1,934 1,785 1,759 1,696 1,601 1,694 1,582 7,377 6,573

General administrative expenses (Note 2):
  Staff costs –606 –550 –552 –543 –532 –520 –515 –515 –2,251 –2,082
  Other expenses –391 –355 –372 –367 –393 –345 –364 –353 –1,485 –1,455
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment
charges of tangible and intangible assets –19 –23 –21 –23 –31 –31 –35 –34 –86 –131

Total operating expenses –1,016 –928 –945 –933 –956 –896 –914 –902 –3,822 –3,668

Loan losses 82 55 89 31 7 23 101 6 257 137
Disposals of tangible and intangible assets 2 2 3 1 1 0 3 2 8 6

Operating profit 967 1,063 932 858 748 728 884 688 3,820 3,048

Income tax expense –91 –191 –192 –193 –242 –165 –179 –193 –667 –779

Net profit 876 872 740 665 506 563 705 495 3,153 2,269

Earnings per share (EPS) 0.34 0.34 0.28 0.26 0.20 0.21 0.27 0.18 1.21 0.86
EPS, rolling 12 months up to period end 1.21 1.07 0.95 0.94 0.86 0.83 0.78 0.76 1.21 0.86

   Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1
Note 1 Net fee and commission income, EURm  2006 2006 2006 2006 2005 2005 2005 2005 2006 2005

Asset Management commissions 203 176 179 186 189 173 170 152 744 684
Life insurance 75 50 56 52 44 47 43 52 233 186
Brokerage 54 46 61 66 62 59 52 48 227 221
Custody 18 18 20 20 19 19 19 18 76 75
Deposits 9 11 9 11 14 11 12 11 40 48

Total savings related commissions 359 301 325 335 328 309 296 281 1,320 1,214
Payments 117 111 110 104 110 106 106 104 442 426
Cards 80 76 73 67 67 71 69 58 296 265

Total payment commissions 197 187 183 171 177 177 175 162 738 691
Lending 60 56 59 60 67 58 60 53 235 238
Guarantees and document payments 31 31 27 28 31 29 30 29 117 119

Total lending related to commissions 91 87 86 88 98 87 90 82 352 357
Other commission income 49 36 46 41 49 32 39 51 172 171

Fee and commission income 696 611 640 635 652 605 600 576 2,582 2,433

Life insurance –16 –11 –11 –13 –6 –8 –8 –10 –51 –32
Payment expenses –70 –57 –53 –49 –57 –53 –54 –48 –229 –212
Other commission expenses –61 –46 –55 –66 –60 –75 –54 –65 –228 –254

Fee and commission expenses –147 –114 –119 –128 –123 –136 –116 –123 –508 –498
Net fee and commission income 549 497 521 507 529 469 484 453 2,074 1,935

[…]

On	28	February	2007	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	the	finan-
cial	statements,	subject	to	final	approval	of	the	Annual	General
Meeting	13	April	2007.

 2. Comparative figures
The	comparative	figures	for	31	December	2005	includes	effects	of
all	changes	in	the	presentation	described	in	section	3	“Changed
accounting	policies	and	presentation”	below.

3. Changed accounting policies and presentation
The	accounting	policies	and	the	basis	for	calculations	are,	in	all
material	aspects,	unchanged	in	comparison	with	the	2005	Annual
Report.

The	following	four	changes	in	the	presentation	have	been
made:

Increased transparency for Commissions
The	presentation	of	“Net	fee	and	commission	income”	has	been
changed,	to	better	illustrate	the	nature	of	Nordea’s	commission
income	and	expense.	The	effect	on	the	current	period	has	not	been
presented,	as	this	information	is	not	available.	The	effects	are
described	in	the	following	table.

	 																			2005
EURm Reported		 Reclass.	 	Restated
Presentation before restatement Presentation after restatement
Investment	products/services 697 –13 684 Asset	Management	commissions

– 75 75 Custody
Life	insurance 198 –12 186 Life	insurance
Brokerage 264 –43 221 Brokerage
Loans	and	receivables 335 –97 238 Lending

– 265 265 Cards
Deposits,	payments	and	e-services 709 –283 426 Payments

– 48 48 Deposits
Guarantees	and	documentary	payments 77 42 119 Guarantees	and	document	payments
Other	commission	income 202 –31 171 	 Other	commission	income
Fee and commission income 2,482 –49 2,433  Fee and commission income

Life	insurance –91 59 –32 Life	insurance
Payments	and	e-services –162 –50 –212 Payment	expenses
Other	commission	expenses –294 40 –254 	 Other	commission	expenses
Fee and commission expenses –547 49 –498  Fee and commission expenses
Net fee and commission income 1,935 – 1,935  Net fee and commission income

83Nordea Annual Report 2006

84 Nordea Annual Report 2006

2006 2005
EURm 								Restated Not	restated 	 	Restated 	Reported
Income statement
Net	gains/losses	on	items	at	fair	value 1,036 890 765 615
Other	operating	income 312 458 	 132 282
Total 1,348 1,348 897 897

Disclosure for Net gains/losses on items at fair value (note 5)
Shares/participations	and	other	share-related	instruments 1,210 168 1,593 146
Interest-bearing	securities	and	other	interest-related	instruments 580 453 1,109 63
Other	financial	instruments –21 –21 29 29
Foreign	exchange	gains/losses 274 154 259 259
Premium	income,	Life – 2,727 – 2,412
Investments,	Life – 1,601 – 2,616
Investment	properties,	Life 457 – 272 –
Change	in	technical	provisions,	Life	 –883 –1,548 –1,989 –2,644
Claims	paid,	Life – –2,038 – –1,720
Change	in	collective	bonus	potential,	Life –605 –606 –546 –546
Insurance	risk	income,	Life 236 – 213 –

[…]

Group contributions
Group	contributions	paid	or	received	between	Swedish	compa-
nies	for	the	purpose	of	optimising	Nordea’s	tax	cost	are	in	the
legal	entity	reported	as	a	decrease/increase	of	unrestricted	equity
(after	adjustment	for	tax)	in	accordance	with	URA	7	(issued	by	the
Swedish	Financial	Accounting	Standards	Council).	Group	contri-
butions	that	can	be	regarded	as	substitute	for	dividends	are
booked	as	income	by	the	receiving	entity.

Untaxed reserves
The	parent	company	reports	untaxed	reserves	including	deferred
tax	liabilities.	Untaxed	reserves	consist	of	accumulated	excess	de-
preciations.	In	the	consolidated	financial	statement	they	are	split
between	equity	(retained	earnings)	and	deferred	tax	liability.

Changed accounting policies and presentation
The	accounting	policies	and	the	basis	for	calculations	are,	in	all
material	aspects,	unchanged	in	comparision	with	the	2005	annual
report.
	 The	effects	from	the	changes	in	the	presentation,	described	for
the	Group	in	section	3,	are	where	applicable	described	below.
More	detailed	information	is	available	in	section	3.

2005
EURm 	Reported 	Reclass.	 Restated
Presentation before restatement Presentation after restatement
Brokerage 142 - 142 Brokerage–
Loans	and	receivables 79 - 79 Lending–

– 65 65 Cards
Deposits,	payments	and	e-services 260 –96 164 Payments

– 31 31 Deposits
Guarantees	and	documentary	payments 8 – 8 Guarantees	and	document	payments
Other	commission	income 60 – 60 	 Other	commission	income
Fee and commission income 549 – 549  Fee and commission income

Payments	and	e-services –89 – –89 Payment	expenses
Other	commission	expenses –28 – –28 	 Other	commission	expenses
Fee and commission expenses –117 – –117  Fee and commission expenses
Net fee and commission income 432 – 432   Net fee and commission income

Increased transparency for commissions

27. Exchange rates

EUR	1	=	SEK	 2006	 2005

Income	statement	(average)	 9.2521	 9.2874
Balance	sheet	(at	end	of	period)	 9.0394	 9.3884

EUR	1	=	DKK	 2006	 2005

Income	statement	(average)	 7.4593	 7.4518
Balance	sheet	(at	end	of	period)	 7.4556	 7.4599

EUR	1	=	NOK	 2006	 2005

Income	statement	(average)	 8.0438	 8.0106
Balance	sheet	(at	end	of	period)	 8.2300	 7.9801

EUR	1	=	PLN	 2006	 2005

Income	statement	(average)	 3.8924	 4.0248
Balance	sheet	(at	end	of	period)	 3.8292	 3.8524

2006 2005
EURm Restated Not	restated 	 Restated Reported
Treasury	bills	and	other	eligible	bills 1,552 1,966 1,187 2,090

[…]

vision	of	the	appropriateness	of	the	parameters	in	the	risk	models
is	undertaken	to	ensure	that	changes	in	the	underlying	risk	is
properly	taken	into	account.

The	market	risk	for	Nordea’s	own	account	of	Life	insurance	op-
erations	arises	from	the	mismatch	of	the	market	risk	exposure	on
assets	and	liabilities	in	Nordea	Life	and	Pensions	and	is	measured
as	loss	in	operating	income	as	a	result	of	movements	in	financial
market	prices.	The	operating	income	structure	is	primarily	a	fee
based	model,	contingent	but	not	directly	dependents	on	invest-
ment	return.	The	market	risk	of	separated	equity	capital	in	Life
and	Pensions	is	included	in	the	consolidated	risk	figure	presented
in	the	risk	management	chapter.

The	market	risk	is	measured	as	the	loss	sensitivity	for	two	stan-
dard	market	scenarios,	which	represent	normal	and	stress	market
conditions,	respectively.	Market	risk	is	analysed	separately.	The
scenario	for	normal	market	conditions	shows	a	risk	of	EUR	12m	at
the	end	of	2006	(EUR	0.2m	at	end	of	2005).

Additional information
	 31	Dec	2006	 31	Dec	2005

Change in assumptions	 Effects	on	 Effects	 Effects	on	 Effects
EURm	 policyholders	 on	Equity	 policyholders	 on	Equity

Mortality	–	increased	living	with	1	year	 –68.3	 –9.1	 –94.8	 –12.7
Mortality	–	decreased	living	with	1	year	 81.1	 10.2	 113.5	 14.4
Disability	–	10	%	increase	 –14.0	 –0.4	 –19.1	 –1.0
Disability	–	10	%	decrease	 13.4	 0.4	 18.3	 1.0

50	bp	increase	in	interest	rates	 52.5	 –5.7	 –103.0	 –4.0
50	bp	decrease	in	interest	rates	 –74.7	 3.6	 178.0	 3.0

12	%	decrease	in	all	shareprices	 –608.8	 –6.0	 –451.0	 0.0
8	%	decrease	in	property	value	 –183.4	 0.0	 –200.7	 0.0
8	%	loss	on	counterparts	 –46.3	 –5.0	 –160.1	 –23.1

Liabilities to policyholders divided in guaranties
   Total
31	Dec	2006,	EURm	 non	 0	pct.	 0	to	3	pct.	 3	to	5	pct.	 Over	5	pct.	 liabilities

Technical	provision	 6,202	 4,308	 7,747	 10,045	 7	 28,309

Liabilities to policyholders divided in guaranties   Total
31	Dec	2005,	EURm	 non	 0	pct.	 0	to	3	pct.	 3	to	5	pct.	 Over	5	pct.	 liabilities

Technical	provision	 3,935	 1,434	 6,046	 13,401	 7	 24,823

120 Nordea Annual Report 2006

Note 35:
Debt securities in issue

	 Group	 Parent	company

	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec
EURm	 2006	 2005	 2006	 2005

Certificates	of	deposits	 23,841	 21,963	 4,683	 4,437
Commercial	papers	 3,411	 10,631	 –	 –
Bond	loans	 55,854	 49,795	 7,644	 5,580
Other	 311	 220	 311	 231

Total 83,417 82,609 12,638 10,248

 Maturity information, Debt securities in issue
Remaining maturity (book value)
Maximum	1	year	 39,746	 44,052	 7,508	 7,645
More	than	1	year	 43,360	 38,337	 4,819	 2,372

Total 83,106 82,389 12,327 10,017

Maturity information, Other
Remaining maturity (book value)
Payable	on	demand	 311	 220	 311	 231

Total 311 220 311 231

Note 36:

Other liabilities

	 Group	 Parent	company

	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec
EURm	 2006	 2005	 2006	 2005

Liabilities	on	securities
settlement	proceeds	 6,100	 5,815	 114	 264
Sold,	not	held,	securities	 3,935	 5,526	 1,038	 621
Accounts	payable	 356	 79	 37	 0
Other	 11,786	 6,624	 1,229	 1,291

Total 22,177 18,044 2,418 2,176

Note 37:
Accrued expenses and prepaid income

	 Group	 Parent	company

	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec
EURm	 2006	 2005	 2006	 2005

Accrued	interest	 1,440	 1,277	 138	 108
Other	accrued	expenses	 549	 526	 129	 90
Prepaid	income	 19	 71	 27	 25

Total 2,008 1,874 294 223

Note 38:
Provisions

	 Group	 Parent	company

	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec	 31	Dec
EURm	 2006	 2005	 2006	 2005

Reserve	for	restructuring	costs	 1	 4	 1	 3
Transfer	risks,	off-balance	 39	 23	 27	 23
Off-balance	sheet	 34	 26	 –	 –
Other	 30	 47	 –	 –

Total 104 100 28 26

Movement in the balance sheet:
	 	 	 Off-
	 Restruc-	Transfer	 balance
Group	 turing	 risks	 sheet	 Other	 Total

At	beginning	of	year	 4	 23	 26	 47	 100
New	provisions	made	 –	 27	 12	 10	 49
Provisions	utilised	 –2	 –	 –12	 –19	 –33
Reversals	 –1	 –6	 –7	 –1	 –15
Reclassifications	 –	 –	 15	 –7	 8
Translation	differences	 0	 –5	 0	 0	 –5

At end of year 1 39 34 30 104

Of	which	expected	to
	be	settled	within
12	months	 							0	 0	 1	 10	 11

The	reserve	for	restructuring	costs	is	mainly	related	to	staff	costs.
Provision	for	Transfer	risk	reserve	is	depending	on	the	volume

of	business	with	different	countries	which	might	change	over
years.	The	total	provision	for	transfer	risk	is	not	expected	to	de-
crease	during	2007.

Loan	loss	provisions	for	individually	assessed	off-balance
sheet	items	(ie	Gurantees	and	L/C’s)	amounted	to	EUR	34m.

Other	provision	refers	to	the	following	provisions:	redundancy
packages	EUR	8m	(of	which	EUR	6m	expected	to	be	settled	dur-
ing	2007),	provisions	for	disputes	and	pending	law	suites	EUR	6m